

No. 20-1104

---

---

In The  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the  
Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

T1009

*Counsel for the Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**

**I. Statement of the Proceedings** ..... 2

**II. Statement of the Facts** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 7

**I. THE WENDAT COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT SITS ON LAND IN THE TOPANGA CESSION, WHICH LIES WITHIN THE MAUMEE INDIAN NATION BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS NOT EXPLICITLY INDICATED THAT IT SOUGHT TO DIMINISH THE MAUMEE RESERVATION, OR, ALTERNATIVELY, THE TOPANGA CESSION IS NOT CONSIDERED TO BE IN INDIAN COUNTRY BECAUSE CONGRESS CLEARLY AND EXPRESSLY DIMINISHED THE WENDAT RESERVATION.** ..... 8

A. The Boundaries Of The Maumee Reservation That Were Set Forth In The Treaty Of Wauseon Have Not Been Abrogated By The Treaty With The Wendat. ..... 9

B. The Maumee Allotment Act Did Not Diminish The Maumee’s Reservation Because Congress Did Not Clearly And Explicitly Express An Intent To Do So. ..... 11

    1. *The Application of the First Solem Factor Yields No Indication That Congress Intended to Diminish the Maumee Reservation.* ..... 14

    2. *The Surrounding Circumstances of Maumee Allotment Act Also Fails to Satisfy Solem.* ..... 15

    3. *The Post-Enactment History of the Maumee Reservation May Show a Change in Demographics but that Factor Alone Fails to Satisfy Diminishment.* ..... 15

C.	<u>Alternatively, The Wendat Commercial Development Is Not Located Within Indian Country Because Congress Explicitly Diminished The Wendat Reservation.</u> .....	16
II.	<b>THE STATE OF NEW DAKOTA IS PERMITTED TO LEVY ITS TRANSACTION PRIVILEGE TAX AGAINST A WENDAT TRIBAL CORPORATION LOCATED IN THE TOPANGA CESSION BECAUSE ITS ACTIONS ARE NOT PROHIBITED BY THE DOCTRINE OF INDIAN PREEMPTION AND ITS ACTIONS DO NOT INFRINGE UPON TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY.</b> .....	19
A.	<u>The Doctrine of Indian Preemption Does Not Prohibit the State of New Dakota From Collecting its Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) Against The Non-Member Wendat Tribal Corporation Because The TPT Does Not Conflict With Any Federal Regulatory Regimes, The State Has a Legitimate Interest In Applying the TPT, And The Economic Burden Of The TPT Does Not Fall On The Tribe.</u> .....	20
1.	<i>While States Generally Do Not Have Authority to Tax Non-Indians And Non-Member Indians Conducting Business on Their Own Reservation, States May Have the Authority to Tax Non-Indians And Non-Member Indians Businesses Conducting Business on A Reservation.</i> .....	21
2.	<i>When Assessing Whether A State Has the Authority to Tax Non-Indians or Non-Member Indians Conducting Business on The Reservation Courts Often Use the Bracker Balancing Test to Weigh the Federal, State, And Tribal Interests.</i> .....	23
B.	<u>The State of New Dakota’s Transaction Privilege Tax Does Not Infringe Upon Tribal Sovereignty Because The Tax Does Not Undermine Federal Policies Created to Help Indians And The TPT Does Not Hinder The Self-Determination Of The Tribe.</u> .....	31
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943) .....	9
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933) .....	9
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>Hagan v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	8, 13, 14
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	10
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903) .....	8
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	27, 28
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	12
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	10
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Michigan Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	9
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016) .....	8, 13, 14, 16
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	21, 22

<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico,</i> 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Solem v. Bartlett,</i> 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,</i> 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Lara.,</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Ornelas,</i> 517 U.S. 630 (1996) .....	7
<i>Wagon v. Prarie Band Potawatomi Nation,</i> 546 U.S. 95 (2005) .....	21
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Commission,</i> 380 U.S. 685 (1965) .....	20, 32, 33
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	22
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n,</i> 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	9
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,</i> 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. Robertson,</i> 124 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	9
<i>Williams v. Lee,</i> 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	6, 31, 33
<i>Worcester v. Georgia,</i> 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	8, 19
<i>Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	9

**Federal Circuit Court Cases**

<i>Chi. Title Ins. Co. v. Office of Ins. Comm'r.,</i> 309 P.3d 372 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	7
---	---

*Energy Intelligence Grp., Inc. v. Kanye Anderson Capital Advisors, L.P.*,  
948 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 7

*Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.*,  
52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995) ..... 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 19

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 9

**Treaties**

Treaty of Wauseon, October 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404 ..... *passim*

Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749 ..... *passim*

**Statutory Provisions**

25 U.S.C. § 1451 *et seq* ..... 27

25 U.S.C. § 450 *et seq* ..... 27

25 U.S.C. § 461 *et seq* ..... 27

Maumee Allotment Act of 1908,  
P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908) ..... 14

Wendat Allotment Act of 1892,  
P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892) ..... 6, 17

**Secondary Sources**

Charley Carpenter, *Preempting Indian Preemption: Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico*,  
39 Cath. U. L. Rev. 639 (1990) ..... 20, 21

Frank Pommersheim, *Braid of Feathers: American Indian Law and Contemporary Tribal Life*,  
1 (1995) ..... 19
